MALACAÑANG

RESIDENCE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES MANILA

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 30

CREATING AN EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE QUEZON MEMORIAL, LUNETA, AND OTHER NATIONAL PARKS

By virtue of the powers vested in me by law, I, Diosdado Macapagal, President of the Philippines, do hereby create an executive committee for the development of the Quezon Memorial, Luneta, and other National Parks, to be composed of a chairman, members, and an executive director as may be designated by the President. The committee shall synchronize and coordinate its activities with the Parks and Wildlife Office and the Commission on Parks and Wildlife for the speedy and effective development of the said Parks.

The committee is hereby authorized to call upon any department, bureau, office, agency, or instrumentality of the Government, including government-owned or controlled corporations, for such assistance as it may need.

Done in the City of Manila, this 14th day of January, in the year of Our Lord, nineteen hundred and sixtythree.

> DIOSDADO MACAPAGAL President of the Philippines

By the President:

SALVADOR L. MARIÑO Executive Secretary 023507